Manual for the Feathering Propeller
DF-260   4 blade model
DNV-GL Certificate 2021 for Variprop feathering propeller                   page 11 - 14
Torque settings prop-nut page  10
Servicing page   9
Removing from the shaft page   8
Defining pitch adjustments page   7
Pitch adjustment RH ( right-hand rotation propeller) page   6

This is to certify:
That the Controllable Pitch Propeller
with type designation(s)
Feathering Propeller series VP, GP, DF
Issued to
S.P.W. GmbH Sail Propeller- und Wellenbau
Bremerhaven, Germany
is found to comply with
DNV GL rules for classification – Ships
DNV GL rules for classification – Yachts
DNV GL rules for classification – High speed and light craft
Application :
Product(s) approved by this certificate is/are accepted for installation on all vessels classed
by DNV GL.

Issued at Hamburg  on 2021-02-16
This Certificate is valid until 2026-02-15.
DNV GL local station: Hamburg – CMC North/East
Approval Engineer: Olaf Richter
for DNV GL
Olaf Drews
Head of Section

This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
LEGAL DISCLAIMER: Unless otherwise stated in the applicable contract with the holder of this document, or following from mandatory law, the
liability of DNV GL AS, its parent companies and subsidiaries as well as their officers, directors and employees (“DNV GL”) arising from or in
connection with the services rendered for the purpose of the issuance of this document or reliance thereon, whether in contract or in tort
(including negligence), shall be limited to direct losses and under any circumstance be limited to 300,000 USD.
F77 VP DF260 Installation Instruction Rev 12.pdf
Stand:05/12/2024
11
 Job Id: 262.1-034406-1
Certificate No: TAM000017G
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2020-02 www.dnvgl.com Page 2 of 4
Product description
Feathering propellers
Application/Limitation
For sailing ship propulsion.
   Type   Blades  Propeller Engine  Propeller  Propeller
     diameter power  torque   speed
     max. [mm] max. [kW] max. [Nm] max. [rpm]
   VP-64  2, 3  455  22  150  1400
   VP-76  2, 3  560  55  375  1400
   VP-104  3  660  82  653  1200
   DF-80,   GP-80 2, 3, 4  432  22  150  1400
   DF-107, GP-107 2, 3, 4  508  59  402  1400
   DF-112, GP-112 3, 4  635  88  700  1200
   DF-128  3, 4  715  103  894  1100
   DF-140  3, 4  762  132  1261  1000
   DF-160  3  864  202  2030  950
   DF-180  3  914  257  2727  900
   DF-190  4  864  202  2030  950
   DF-210  4  914  257  2727  900
   DF-230  3  1016  308  3676  800
   DF-260  4  1016  308  3676  800
   DF-280  3  1270  404  5144  750
   DF-310  4  1270  404  5144  750
   DF-380  4  1575  550  12500  750
Type Approval documentation
Drw No Rev Title Status